PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6569635

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTHONY KATZ	02/24/2021
BOSTJAN BUC	02/23/2021
JURE MIKLAVC	02/23/2021
ANDREJ SENK	02/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYPER ICE, INC.	
Street Address:	525 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 100	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29771691

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)242-2221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-242-2400

Email: jts@iplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: JERRY TURNER SEWELL

Address Line 1: PATTERSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, P.C.

Address Line 2: 1600 DIVISION STREET, SUITE 500 Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023095DES1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERRY TURNER SEWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Jerry Turner Sewell/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=023095DES1 Assignment by Inventor Katz#page1.tif

source=023095DES1 Assignment by Inventors Buc Miklavc Senk#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055397 FRAME: 0240 Application No. Unknown Filing Date: Unknown

Attorney Docket 023095DES1 Page 1 of 1

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, **Anthony Katz**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Laguna Niguel, California, and having a mailing address at 31 Red Rock Lane, Laguna Niguel, California 92667, **Boštjan Buč**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Mislinja, Slovenia, and having a mailing address at Gozdarska cesta 114, 2382 Mislinja, Slovenia, **Jure Miklavc**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Skofja Loka, Slovenia, and having a mailing address of Podlubnik 314, 4220 Skofja Loka, Slovenia, and **Andrej Šenk**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Preddvor, Slovenia, and having a mailing address of Hotemaže 4, 4205 Preddvor, Slovenia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **Vibrating Fitness Roller**, for which we are filing a United States design patent application (hereinafter "the application");

AND WHEREAS, **Hyper Ice, Inc.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its place of business at 525 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements and the Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal the date, set for the below.
2/24/2021	
Date	Anthony Katz
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal the date set forth below.
Date	Boštjan Buč
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal the date set forth below.
Date	Jure Miklavc
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal the date set forth below.

PATENT REEL: 055397 FRAME: 0241 Application No. Unknown Filing Date: Unknown

RECORDED: 02/24/2021

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, **Anthony Katz**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Laguna Niguel, California, and having a mailing address at 31 Red Rock Lane, Laguna Niguel, California 92667, **Boštjan Buč**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Mislinja, Slovenia, and having a mailing address at Gozdarska cesta 114, 2382 Mislinja, Slovenia, **Jure Miklavc**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Skofja Loka, Slovenia, and having a mailing address of Podlubnik 314, 4220 Skofja Loka, Slovenia, and **Andrej Šenk**, a citizen of Slovenia, residing in Preddvor, Slovenia, and having a mailing address of Hotemaže 4, 4205 Preddvor, Slovenia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **Vibrating Fitness Roller**, for which we are filing a United States design patent application (hereinafter "the application");

AND WHEREAS, **Hyper Ice, Inc.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its place of business at 525 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements and the Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the date set forth below.

Date	Anthony Katz
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal the date set forth below.
23 February 2021	Potian
Date	│ Bostfan Buč
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal the date set forth below.
Date	Jure Miklavc
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal the date set forth below.
23. February 2021	Andrel Seek
Date	Andrej Šenk

PATENT REEL: 055397 FRAME: 0242